
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
Wednesday, 14 March 2018 
7.30 pm, Committee Room 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Emma Aye-Kumi (020 8314 9534) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018 

To follow. 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

3 - 6 

3.   Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
No responses are due. 
 

 

4.   Outcomes for Looked After Children and Care Leavers 
 

7 - 30 

5.   Annual Schools Standards Report 2016/17 (primary and 
secondary) 
 

31 - 42 

6.   Select Committee work programme and end of administration 
report 
Appendix A to follow. 
 

43 - 48 

7.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 14 March 2018.  
 
Janet Senior, Acting Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 6 March 2018 
 
  

Councillor Luke Sorba (Chair)  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin (Vice-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Chris Barnham  

Councillor Andre Bourne  

Councillor Joyce Jacca  

Councillor Helen Klier  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor John Paschoud  

Councillor Alan Till  

Lilian Brooks Parent Governor Representative 

Gail Exon Church Representative 

Monsignor N Rothon Church Representative 

Kevin Mantle (Parent Governor 
Representative) 

Parent Governor representative for special 
schools 

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gar
[...]
s £25,000 or 1/100 of the 
total issued share capital of that body; or 

 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total 
nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the relevant person* 
has a beneficial interest exceeds 1/100 of the total issued share capital of 
that class. 

 
*A relevant person is the member, their spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom they live as spouse or civil partner.  

 
(3)  Other registerable interests 

 
The Lewisham Member Code of Conduct requires members also to register the 
following interests:- 

 
(a) Membership or position of control or management in a body to which you 

were appointed or nominated by the Council 
 

(b) Any body exercising functions of a public nature or directed to charitable 
purposes , or whose principal purposes include the influence of public 
opinion or policy, including any political party 

 
(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 

estimated value of at least £25 
 
(4) Non registerable interests 

 
Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be likely to 
affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close associate more than it 
would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area generally, but which is not 
required to be registered in the Register of Members’ Interests  (for example a 
matter concerning the closure of a school at which a Member’s child attends).  

 
 
(5)  Declaration and Impact of interest on member’s participation 

 
 (a)  Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 

present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any event 
before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded in the 
minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary interest the 
member must take not part in consideration of the matter 
[...]
ot be 
registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and advised to 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 

relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 
(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent 

or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the 
matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are 
a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

CYP SELECT COMMITTEE 
  

Report Title 
  

Outcomes for Looked After Children(LAC) and Care Leavers 

Key Decision 
  

  Item No.  4 

Ward 
  

All 

Contributors 
  

Director of Children’s Social Care  
Service Manager LAC, Leaving Care & Adoption 

Class 
  

Open Date:    14 March 2018 

     

 

1. Summary of the Report 
 

1.1 The report provides Members with an overview of our work to support and 
improve outcomes for Lewisham’s looked after children and care leavers and 
provides the Select Committee with information which is also scrutinised by 
the statutory Corporate Parenting Group (CPG). The CPG is chaired by the 
Cabinet Member for Children & Young People and includes representatives 
from partner agencies as well as foster carers and young people themselves. 
 

1.2  As corporate parents for looked after children, the Council has a responsibility 
to ensure all children and young people have the best opportunities and life 
chances.  The report summarises the outcomes they have achieved in the last 
year in the areas of placement stability, health and educational attainment.  It 
also provides information regarding incidence of children going missing or 
being at risk of child sexual exploitation, trafficking or involvement in county 
lines. 

 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1 This report updates CYP Select Committee on outcomes for looked after 

children and care leavers. 
 
3. Recommendations 

3.1 Members are asked to note and comment on this overview of the key 
outcomes for looked after children and care leavers. 

 
4. Policy Context 

4.1 All Councillors have a special responsibility for looked after children and care 
leavers and are accountable for the corporate parenting of some of the most 
vulnerable children in Lewisham and are responsible for supporting children 
and young people to receive appropriate parenting, education and health care 
so that they can reach their full potential.  Services are provided in the context 
of the relevant legislation and the Children and Young People’s Plan sets out 
the priorities for our looked after children and care leavers as follows: 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

a) identifying and protecting children and young people at risk of harm and 
ensuring they feel safe, especially from: 
 

 Domestic violence and abuse 

 Child sexual exploitation 

 Modern Slavery 

 Trafficking 

 County Lines 

 Serious youth violence 

 Child abuse and neglect 

 Deliberate and accidental injury 
 

b) Reducing anti-social behaviour and youth offending. 
c) Ensuring that our looked after children are safe. 

 
4.2 The proposals are also aligned with the corporate priority of promoting young 

people’s achievement and involvement and protection of children: better 
safeguarding and joined up services for children at risk.  
 

4.3 The report contributes to five of the key priority outcomes of Lewisham’s 
Sustainable Community Strategy 2008-2020: 

 
 A
[...]
colleagues to move towards 
digital Life Story books for our looked after children and care leavers.  

 
5.4 Our advanced practitioner has run workshops and provided individual 

sessions to support social workers to undertake what can be emotionally 
challenging work. The independent reviewing service is monitoring the 
progress of Life Story for all children at six monthly intervals, during the 
children’s LAC reviews. 

 
5.5 Rightly over the last decade national and local expectations have risen with 

regards to performance in relation to a number of key areas involving looked 
after children  and care leavers including a greater focus on adoption.  The 
Children and Families Act 2014 including many changes including the rights of 
care leavers to “Staying Put” with their foster carers and the extension of the 
duration of leaving care services.  

 
5.6 An overview of the population, trends and key emerging issues from reviewing 

local and benchmarking data where available.  As follows:-  

 Lewisham has improved the timeliness of care proceedings 
significantly. 
 

 Lewisham now generally concludes care proceedings within the 26 
week timeframe. 

 

 The number of Lewisham LAC has increased slightly at 475 December 
2017 from 450.  This increase reflects demographic and other factors 
which have seen numbers rise nationally by 3.3% in 2017. 

 

 Lewisham’s rate of Looked After Children per 10,000 population in 
September 2017 was 70.0 and at the end of December 2017 was 
slightly lower at 69.6.   This is one of the higher rates in London.   

 Our LAC cohort is increasingly skewed towards adolescents reflecting 
our success in achieving permanency for younger children and 
reflecting a wider trend of vulnerable teenagers entering care. 

 Our LAC population is slightly skewed to boys and this is particularly 
affected by our Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) 
cohort.  At the end of December we had 256 boys and 219 girls (total 
number of LAC 4
[...]
ement allows young people to remain in foster care 
until the age of 21.  If they are in full time education they can also remain with 
their foster family during holidays from college/university.  Encouraging the 
use of ‘Staying Put’ is likely to support placement stability in the longer term.  
Currently we have 34 young people subject to ‘Staying Put ‘arrangements.  

 
6.10 Over the last three years we have introduced an evidence based approach 

known as ‘Secure Base.’  Ongoing training in this model is provided and 
together with colleagues in the child’s network, for example CAMHS, they 
provide support to try and prevent placement breakdown. This is a therapeutic 
approach in addition to practical support provided to both the children and their 
carers. 

 
6.11 Social workers and Independent Reviewing Officers work together to identify 

children whose placements may be fragile or at risk.  This is done in order to 
ensure we convene a placement stability meeting at an early stage.  
Placement moves are not agreed until everything possible has been done to 
resolve the difficulties.    
 

6.12 When the social worker recommends a move this is agreed with manager, 
independent reviewing officer and can be taken to a scrutiny  panel chaired by 
the Director of Children’s Social Care, which also includes representation from 
others, for example the Independent Reviewing Officer Service, Placements, 
Commissioning and the Virtual School. 

 
6.13 Performance in this area is measured in two ways.  The chart below looks at 

the under 16 cohort and measures those who have been looked after 
continuously for 2.5 years or over and have been in the same placement for at 
least 2 years. The total number of children in this cohort is 141 of which 110 
(78%) meet the 2017-18 target (77%). Team managers look in detail at the 
circumstances of the remaining 31 children.  The reasons for instability are 
complex and as described above each child has an individual care pl
[...]
y Easter Y11 to implement Transition Mentor for High  
   Profile cases 
 
• Supported applications for Y12 places by start of Y11 
 
• Manage and collate 100 hours data from schools on all Y11 by start of  
  Summer Term 

     

Page 22



17 

 

11. Care leaver population and outcomes 
 
11.1 Due to the requirements to support care leavers according to their needs to up 

to 25 years of age, the numbers we are supporting, currently 215, has been 
growing and will continue to increase. 
 

11.2  A considerable amount of work is ongoing and planned within Children’s 
Social Care to further develop our work with care leavers. Key data for this 
cohort include: 
 

 In the SSD903 return for 2016-17 we reported that the percentage 
of care leavers aged 17- 21 years who were ‘in touch’ was 83%. As 
of 31 December 2017 98.6% of our care leavers aged 17-21 are 
now allocated a personal advisor and this reflects a significant 
amount of work undertaken by the LAC & Leaving Care Service to 
build and maintain relationships with their young people. 

 

 In the SSD903 return for 2016-17 we reported that 88% of care 
leavers contacted aged 17- 21 years were living in suitable 
accommodation. The 2017-18 figure will not be available until the 
end of the financial year once all young people have been contacted 
regarding their accommodation. 

 

 The 2016-17 figure of 88% in suitable accommodation shows a dip 
in performance from 2015-16 (98%). This dip mainly relates to the 
number of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking young people who have 
left their official accommodation due to removal/repatriation 
concerns, and some young people who are in prison. 

 

 In the Annual Care Leaver Survey all care leavers who responded 
said they felt safe or very safe in their placement. 

 

 In the SSDA903 return for 2016-17 we reported that 49% of care 
leavers aged 19-21 years were in education, employment or 
training.  The Inner London average for 19-21 year olds in 2015-16 
was 53%  

[...]
ehensive joint working protocol, a checklist for community 
and custodial orders outlining roles and responsibilities for case management 
and a collaborative group work program focusing on music skills for service 
users who are LAC and known to the YOS. Themes which are explored at 
each monthly meeting are:  

 Working together – key issues for interface- joint service themes, needs 
analysis, data and collaboration. 

 Transition – at 18 but also out of borough and custody 

 Best practice models – to identify, explore and share best practice 

 Health of LAC – including complex mental health 

 Role of Virtual school 

 Care, custody and resettlement – joint working and protocols, role of YOS 
Resettlement Panel. 

 Prevention/early intervention/Missing/CSE 

 Quality assurance – standards for best outcomes and supporting 
measurement. 
 

 
15. Equalities Implications 

15.1 Lewisham’s Comprehensive Equalities Scheme (CES) 2016-2020 sets out the 
Council’s strategic objectives with regard to improving the life chances and 
quality of life of Lewisham residents. The Equality Act 2010 provides the 
statutory framework for the CES. 

 
15.2 By describing the work that the Council is undertaking to promote and 

safeguard the wellbeing of vulnerable children in the borough, this report 
directly contributes to the following CES objectives: 

 tackling discrimination, victimisation and harassment 
 improving access to services 
 closing the gap in outcomes 
 increasing participation and engagement 
 

16. Environmental Implications 
 

16.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 
 

 
17. Background documents and originator 

If there are any queries on this report, please contact Shirley Gounder on 020 
8314 7808. 

Page 26



21 

 

Appendix 1 
 

INDIA – BEYOND BOUNDARIES PROJECT 
 

VIRTUAL SCHOOL AND LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND LEAVING CARE 
 

 
 
 

This was a project in partnership with Basti Ram (www. bastiram.org.uk), Lewisham So
[...]
isham Learning.   

 
4. Primary schools in Lewisham 

This section of the report summarises the borough level 2017 results at the 
end of Early Years, year 1 phonics, Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2. 

 
4.1 The Early Years Foundation Stage 
 
4.1.1 Children at the end of year R are assessed using the Early Learning Goals and 
are judged as to whether they have achieved or exceeded an overall good level of 
development (GLD). These results are only published at local authority level (not 
school level). All Lewisham primary and infant schools have children aged 5 who are 
assessed at the end of the Early Years Foundation Stage. 
 
Table 1: Percentage of children achieving or exceeding an overall good level of 
development 
 

 2015 2016 2017 

All children - Lewisham 78% 79% 79% 

All children England 66% 69% 71% 

Children eligible for FSM 
- Lewisham 

71% 70% 71% 

Children not eligible for 
FSM- Lewisham 

79% 80% 81% 

 
4.1.2 Lewisham has maintained it high level of attainment for all children. It places 
the borough at the top of all local authorities in England. 
 

Page 32



3 
 
 

4.1.3 The gap between those pupils eligible for the Pupil Premium and others 
remains at 10%. The gap is similar to that for Inner London, but significantly smaller 
than the national gap, which is around 18%. 
 
4.2 Year 1 phonics screening 
 
4.2.1 At the end of year 1 (6 years old) all pupils are assessed against the national 
phonics standards. The majority of pupils pass at the end of year 1, but those who 
do not reach the expected standard then are re-assessed at the end of year 2 (7 
years old). 
 
Table 2: Percentage of pupils achieving the expected standard in phonics at the end 
of year 1. 
 

 2016 2017 

All children – Lewisham 83.1 80.8 

All children England 81.0 81 

All children Inner London 84 84 

Children eligible for FSM 
- Lewisham 

70 70.8 

Children not eligible for 
FSM- Lewisham 

80 83.1 

Children eligible for FSM - 
England 

54 68 

Children eligible
[...]
Intervention. 

Page 42



 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 

Title Select Committee work programme 

Contributor Scrutiny Manager Item 6 

Class Part 1 (open)  14 March 2018 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1. To provide Members of the Select Committee with an overview of the work 

programme. 
 
2. Summary 
 
2.1. At the beginning of the municipal year each select committee is required to draw up 

a work programme for submission to the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel. The 
Panel considers the suggested work programmes and coordinates activities between 
select committees in order to maximise the use of scrutiny resources and avoid 
duplication. 

 
2.2. The meeting on 14 March is the last scheduled meeting of the Children and Young 

People Select Committee in the 2017-18 municipal year, as well as the last meeting 
of the 2014-18 Council administration. An end of administration report has been 
prepared (attached at Appendix A). It provides an overview of the Committee’s work 
in the 2014-18 administration and as such, it provides the background for the 
development of the 2018-19 Committee work programme.  

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1. The Select Committee is asked to: 
 

 note the completed work programme attached at Appendix B; 

 consider the contents of the end of administration report at Appendix A; 

 put forward ideas and suggestions for Members of the Committee to consider for 
the development of their work programme in 2018-19 - and into the next 
administration. 

 
4. Planning for the next administration 
 
4.1. A work programme report will be put forward at the first Children and Young People 

Select Committee meeting of 2018-19. The report will take account of the 
committee’s previous work, and will draw on a range of sources for ideas and 
suggestions. 

 
4.2. As with the development of all new work programmes, suggestions will also be 

incorporated by drawing on:  

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 items suggested by the Committee in the course of the previous year- and at the 
last meeting of the previous municipal year.  

 items suggested by Council officers 

 issues arising as a result of previous scrutiny 

 those items that the select committee is required to consider by virtue of its terms 
of reference 

 monitoring of the recommendations of recent reviews  
 

4.3. The Committee will also need to give consideration to: 

 issues of importance to Local Assemblies 

 decisions due to be made by Mayor and Cabinet. 
 
4.4. The end of administration report includes a summary of the Committee’s scrutiny 

over the last four years, however key issues for the Committee have included: 

 Secondary school improvement 

 School standards 

 Safeguarding services 

 School attendance and exclusions 

 Ofsted Improvement Plan 

 School Budgets 

 SEND provision 
 
5. The Lewisham Future Programme 

 
5.1. The Council is in the process of delivering a decade long programme of savings. It is 

expected that in the in the years to 2020-21 the Council will need to find an additional 
£35m of savings, bringing the total amount since 2010 to almost £200m. The 
Committee has been closely involved in the scrutiny of each year of the Lewisham 
Future Programme. It is overseen by senior council officers on the Lewisham Future 
Programme board, who have identified these areas for the delivery of savings: 

 Smarter and deeper integration of social care and health 

 Supporting people 

 Efficiency review 

 Asset rationalisation 

 Management and corporate overheads 

 School effectiveness 

 Drugs and alcohol 

 Culture and community services 

 Strategic housing 

 Environmental services 

 Public services 

 Planning and economic development 

 Early intervention and safeguarding. 
 

5.2. All select committees have a role to play in ensuring that the Council is making 
effective use of its resources. In the upcoming administration, the Committee may 
decide to allocated further time and resources to ens
[...]
vities undertaken by the 
Committee will need to give these due consideration. 
 
Background Documents 

 
Lewisham Council’s Constitution 

 

Page 45



 

 

 

Page 46



Children and Young People Select Committee 2017/18 Programme of Work

Work Item Type of review Priority

Strategic 

Priority

Delivery 

deadline 19-Apr 28-Jun 13-Jul 13-Sep 01-Nov 11-Dec 30-Jan 14-Mar

Lewisham Future Programme Standard item High CP2 & CP7 Ongoing
Savings and 

overspend

Election of the Chair and Vice-Chair Constitutional requirement High CP10 Apr

Select Committee work programme 2017/18 Constitutional requirement High CP10 Apr

Annual school Standards Report 2015/16 (primary and Secondary), 

including update on Secondary Challenge

Standard item/performance 

monitoring
High CP3 Apr

School budgets Performance monitoring High CP2 jun
joint with PAC

Annual Report on Attendance and Exclusions Performance monitoring High CP2&CP7 jun

SEND provision, including ASD, transport, short breaks Information Item high CP2&CP7 jun

Update on Ofsted Improvement Plan Performance monitoring High CP2&CP7 ongoing
final report

Human Trafficking (external speaker) Information Item high CP7 jul

Lewisham Learning - legal status Standard Item high CP2 sep

Autumn term school performance Performance monitoring High CP2 Sep

Lewisham Music Service - implementation of new Trust arrangements Performance monitoring Medium CP2 sep

 Indepth review - Recruitment and Retention of School Staff Indepth review High CP2 Sep
scoping first evidence second evidence  draft final report

6-month Update: Transition from Primary to Secondary School in-depth 

review
Indepth review High CP2&7 Ongoing

Lewisham Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report Standard item High CP7 Nov

Update on Q11 Savings proposal - Melliot Road Performance monitoring High CP7 nov

The Mayor - challenges facing children and young people for the new 

Mayor during his/her term
Information Item High CP2&CP7 Dec

SEND: update on transport and short breaks, and response to 

Ombudsman's findings
Performance monitoring High CP2&CP7 Dec

Provisional GCSE results and update on secondary challenge Performance Monitoring High CP2 & CP7 Dec

Mental health and wellbeing in schools - guest speaker Ammar Al-

Ghabban
Information Item High CP2&7 December

Update on Lewisham Southwark College Information item High CP2&7 December

Safeguarding Services 6-monthly Report Standard item High CP2&CP7 ongoing

Child Sexual Exploitation Update Standard Item High CP2&CP7 ongoing

Children's Social Care Roadmap Performance monitoring High CP7 ongoing

Ubuntu Social Living Networks - external speaker Information item CP2 Jan

Corporate Parenting and LAC Annual Report
Standard item/performance 

monitoring
High CP2&CP7 Mar

Annual Schools Standards Report 2016/17 (primary and secondary), 

including update on Secondary Challenge

Standard item/performance 

monitoring
High CP2 Mar

Changes to school funding formula Information Item High CP2 TBC

Item completed

Item on-going 1) 19-Apr 5) 01-Nov

Item outstanding 2) 28-Jun 6) 11-Dec

Proposed timeframe 3) 13-Jul 7) 30-Jan

Item added 4) 13-Sep 8) 14-Mar

Meetings

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Outcomes for Looked After Children and Care Leavers
	5 Annual Schools Standards Report 2016/17 (primary and secondary)
	6 Select Committee work programme and end of administration report
	Appendix B - Completed work programme 2017 18




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 14 March 2018 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Liz Johnston-Franklin (Vice Chair), John 
Paschoud, Jacqu Paschoud, Alan Till, Chirs Barnham, Andre Bourne, Hilary Moore,  
Parent Governor Representatives Kevin Mantle (special schools), Lilian Brooks (primary 
schools), and Church Representative Monsignor Rothon. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Helen Klier, Gail Exon (Church Representative) and Kate Ward 
(Parent Governor Representative for secondary schools). 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Stephen Kitchman (Director of Children's Social Care), Warwick 
Tomsett (Head of Targeted Services and Joint Commissioning), Sara Williams (Executive 
Director, Children and Young People) (London Borough of Lewisham), Emma Aye-Kumi, 
Shirley Gounder, Jackie Jones (School Improvement Officer) and Councillor Paul Maslin. 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018 be agreed 
as a true and accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Moore declared an interest in respect of Item 4. She is a Governor of 
both Lewisham Southwark College and Barking and Dagenham College. She is 
also in paid employment with Barking and Dagenham College. 
 
Councillor Rothon declared an interest in respect of Item 5. He is a Governor of 
Christ the King 6th Form College. 
 

3. Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
None were due. 
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that it was awaiting responses from Mayor and 
Cabinet on two matters, namely SEND provision and the in-depth review of 
recruitment and retention of school staff. These referrals had gone to Mayor and 
Cabinet in February and the responses would be received in late June at the first 
meeting of the Committee in the new administration. 
 

4. Outcomes for Looked After Children and Care Leavers 
 
Shirley Gounder, Service Manager – Adoption, Looked After Children and Leaving 
Care Service, highlighted the key points from the report. 
 
A discussion followed and the following was noted: 



 
 
 

2 

 Lewisham has some Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC) on 
the free scheme provided by the Prince’s Trust. More were following the 
Barnardos course as it offered a wider range of activities 

 Looked After Children with complex needs are in a range of placements 
according to their needs, including long-term fostering, adoption or 
supported by family through a Special Guardianship Order 

 Members were concerned that a high proportion (64%) of Looked After 
Children were placed outside the borough, and requested a breakdown to 
understand the reasons for this. Officers explained that often foster families 
move just over the borough boundary for bigger properties, many remaining 
close enough to keep the foster child in school. Some children needed to be 
placed out of borough for safeguarding reasons, others to take up a 
therapeutic placement. The majority are within 20 miles of the borough, and 
more could be provided on this.  

 Currently, 48% of foster placements use independent agency carers, and 
52% in-house. Agency placements cost around double an in-house 
placement. More in-house carers needed to be recruited, both to save costs 
and for quality assurance. 

 The drop in the number of health assessments completed within 28 days 
did not reflect that often, these assessments were happening, but just 
missing the 28 day target. Usually this was an issue of obtaining consent 
and organising the paperwork in time. Consent forms were being simplified 
and it was hoped that this figure would improve as a result. 

 The figures in the report reflected supported accommodation for care 
leavers as well as residential care placements. 

 Residential placements tended to be used for young people with chronic 
behavioural needs that could not be met in a domestic setting, such as fire-
raising.  

 Officers would include year on year comparisons in future reports to help 
the Committee see the direction of travel. 

 Various efforts were being made to improve the NEET figure and low take 
up of 100 hours work experience, such as Barnardos mentoring, offering 
work shadowing and a care leaver apprenticeship within Children’s Social 
Care, supporting a young person to set up a cottage industry to utilise 
existing creative skills. 

 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.- 
 

5. Annual Schools Standards Report 2016/17 (primary and secondary) 
 
Jackie Jones, Service Manager – School Improvement and Intervention, 
introduced the report.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, it was noted that: 

 There was no explanation for the apparent anomaly on Table 2, which 
indicated that despite the percentage of pupils achieving the expected 
standard in phonics at the end of year 1 going up for both children eligible 
for Free School Meals in Lewisham and those not eligible for Free School 
Meals (FSM), the overall percentage of Lewisham children achieving the 
standard had dropped. These were nationally produced figures, and officers 



 
 
 

3 

speculated that there must be a third group – perhaps not registered for 
FSM - skewing the figures. 

 Progress 8 scores were cohort dependent whereas Attainment 8 scores 
were not. A negative figure meant that progress was below the average 
found across England State Funded Schools. 

 Officers offered to provide training for the new committee on Progress 8 
and Attainment 8, and more widely on understanding school performance 
data. 

 It can be useful for schools to track the progress of those children that join 
the school during the EYFS and stay until the end of KS2. Lewisham has 
high mobility within its pupil population which can distort progress 
measures. 

 One school had its KS2 SATS results annulled by the Standards and 
Testing Agency (STA), after officers reported concerns about the school’s 
administration of the test. Officers were confident that this was an isolated 
case that would not be repeated. Lewisham’s Chief Moderator was running 
regular workshops for Year 2 and Year 6 teachers, and the STA was 
monitoring KS2 results across the borough. 

 Sedgehill School was likely to have higher numbers on the roll for 2018/19. 
Neighbouring boroughs’ schools were oversubscribed and being placed at 
Sedgehill. The school was being proactive  at reaching parents whose 
children had been allocated Sedgehill. 

 United Learning was well embedded in the school and feedback from 
pupils, parents and staff was good.  

 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People was optimistic that 
Sedgehill would increase its rate of improvement. 

 Members requested a breakdown of performance by gender, ethnicity and 
socio-economic factors (eg FSM) within these groups. 

 The A-Level results were still provisional. Members wanted more 
information, to understand where the best results were being achieved (ie 
schools or colleges). 

 The council had no statutory power to track the progress of home schooled 
children and young people.  

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
6. Select Committee work programme and end of administration report 

 
The Chair referred to the report and invited the Committee to make suggestions 
for the work programme for the next municipal year. 
 
The Committee was reminded of the following standing items: 
 

 Responses to referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
o SEND provision 
o Recruitment and retention of school staff – indepth review 

 Annual school standards report 

 Lewisham Safeguarding Children Board annual report 

 Child Sexual Exploitation 6 monthly update 

 Outcomes for children leaving care and looked after children annual report 

 Annual report on exclusion and attendance 



 
 
 

4 

 School place planning strategy 
 
And suggested that the following be added to the new work programme: 

 Lewisham Learning Partnership – measuring outcomes/ success 

 Savings – update on progress, and looking at equivalent savings to the 
previously planned CAMHS savings target that was reversed by Mayor and 
Cabinet on 14 February, with the proviso that the savings be made 
elsewhere from the department’s budget 

 Revision of SEND strategy 

 Children and Young People’s Plan 

 Update on Youth First 
 
It being the last meeting of the Committee during the current administration, the 
Chair thanked all Committee members and officers for their contributions over the 
term. The Chair also noted his particular thanks to Councillor Till who was retiring, 
and to the Head of Joint Commissioning and Targeted Services who was moving 
on to another borough on promotion. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. the report be noted 
2. the items suggested above be put to the Committee at the first meeting 

under the new administration. 
 

7. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
No referrals were made. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.36 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


